L-33-1 Information Letter 16-1
Sequence Number 17
June 24, 2016
ASTM consensus has not been obtained on this information letter.  An appropriate ASTM ballot will
be issued in order to achieve such consensus.
TO: L-33-1 Surveillance Panel
SUBJECT: Adoption of American Axle K2XX hardware for test use
 During an April 19, 2016 teleconference, the L-33-1 Surveillance Panel approved the use of

6.2  Test Unit:-- This procedure uses a hypoid differential
assembly (without axle tubes) made by American Axle Mfg. The
model designation is K2XX, Part No. P40128429A, 3:42 ratio,
standard 218.4 mm (8.6 in.). This is an open differential with
uncoated ring and pinion9,10. Until June 23, 2017, a Dana Model 30
V01.1 may also be used.
9 The sole source of supply of the apparatus known to the
committee at this time is American Axle Manufacturing, 2965
Rochester Hills, MI 48309
 10 If you are aware of alternative suppliers, please provide this
information to ASTM International Headquarters. Your comments
will receive careful consideration at a meeting of the
responsible technical committee,1  which you may attend.
Renumber existing footnotes accordingly
Replace section 6.2.1 with the following:
6.2.1  Mount the differential housing assembly on the motoring
rig so that the housing cover attaching face is in the vertical
plane and at a height that allows the temperature sensing probe
to be located in the bottom of the housing. Elements of the
motoring rig design are shown in Figs. A5.1-A5.4.
Replace section 6.2.2.1 with the following:
6.2.2.1  Electric Motor –approximately 2.0 hp (1.5 kW),
enclosed, 3600 r/min, 0.87 in. (22.2 mm) diameter shaft.
Delete current Footnote 10, and renumber existing footnotes accordingly
Replace section 6.2.5 with the following:
6.2.5  Housing Axle Tube Opening Seals — Since the differential
is tested without axle shafts or axle tubes, seal the housing
openings. Use a stainless steel plumbing test plug for a 2.9 to
3.1 inch pipe diameter.  McMaster-Carr p/n 2908K2812 with the
outer washer and seal ring cut to 74 mm to 79 mm (2.9 in. to 3.1
in.) has been found acceptable. Install a pair of seals in the
axle housing openings before installing carrier/case into the
axle housing. When using Dana Model 30 hardware rather than the
AAM K2XX hardware see Fig. A5.2 for an example of construction
dimensions for fabricating a pair of suitable seals.
12 Available from McMaster-Carr Supply Company, 200 Aurora
Industrial Pkwy, Cleveland, OH 44202.
Insert footnote 12 and renumber existing footnotes accordingly
Replace section 8.1 with the following:
8.1  Use 1.0 gal (3.7 L) of fluid for each test. The housing
capacity is 91 oz (2.7 L). The remaining oil is used for coating
the test parts during disassembly. When using Dana model 30
hardware rather than the AAM K2XX hardware the housing capacity
is 40 oz (1.2 L).
Replace section 9 title with the following:
9. Preparation of American Axle K2XX Hardware (when Dana Model
30 hardware is used instead, follow the preparation instructions
in Annex A10.)
Replace section 9.2.1.1 and 9.2.1.2 with the following:
9.2.1.1  Disassembly—Disassemble the differential housing
assembly leaving the pinion inner and outer races in place.
Remove all parts from the differential case. Disassemble all
bearings from their mating parts. Maintain right differential
case shim for axle assembly.
9.2.1.2  Differential Housing Modification—Drill and tap the
housing to accept the temperature sensor using the template
shown in Figs. A5.12 and A5.13. Install the temperature sensor